
In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 1954

Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5

OLIVER BROWN, et al., *Appellants*,
—vs.—
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOPEKA, et al., *Appellees*.

HARRY BRIGGS, JR., et al., *Appellants*,
—vs.—
R. W. ELLIOTT, et al., *Appellees*.

DOROTHY E. DAVIS, et al., *Appellants*,
—vs.—
COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD OF PRINCE EDWARD COUNTY,
VIRGINIA, et al., *Appellees*.

FRANCIS B. GEBHART, et al., *Petitioners*,
—vs.—
ETHEL LOUISE BELTON, et al., *Respondents*.

Appeals From the United States District Courts for the District of Kansas,
the Eastern District of South Carolina and the Eastern District of Virginia,
and on Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Delaware,
Respectively

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS IN NOS. 1, 2 AND 3 AND FOR
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 5 ON FURTHER REARGUMENT**

Charles L. Black, Jr.,
Elwood H. Chisolm,
William T. Coleman, Jr.,
Charles T. Duncan,
George E. C. Hayes,
Loren Miller,
William R. Ming, Jr.,
Constance Baker Motley,
James M. Nabrit, Jr.,
David E. Pinsky,
Frank D. Reeves,
John Scott,
Jack B. Weinstein,
Of Counsel.

Harold Boulware,
Robert L. Carter,
Jack Greenberg,
Oliver W. Hill,
Thurgood Marshall,
Louis L. Redding,
Spottswood W. Robinson, III,
Charles S. Scott,
*Attorneys for Appellants
in Nos. 1, 2, 3 and for
Respondents in No. 5.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	2
Questions Involved	2
Developments in These Cases Since the Last Argument	3
The Kansas Case	3
The Delaware Case	4
The South Carolina Case	7
The Virginia Case	8
Argument:	
I. Answering Question 4: Only a Decree Requiring Desegregation as Quickly as Prerequisite Administrative and Mechanical Procedures Can Be Completed Will Discharge Judicial Responsibility for the Vindication of the Constitutional Rights of Which Appellants Are Being Deprived	10
A. Aggrieved Parties Showing Denial of Constitutional Rights in Analogous Situations Have Received Immediate Relief Despite Arguments For Delay More Persuasive Than Any Available Here	11
B. Empirical Data Negate Unsupported Speculations That a Gradual Decree Would Bring About a More Effective Adjustment	16

	PAGE
II. Answering Question 5: If This Court Should Decide to Permit an “Effective Gradual Adjustment” from Segregated School Systems to Systems Not Based on Color Distinctions, It Should Not Formulate Detailed Decrees but Should Remand These Cases to the Courts of First Instance with Specific Directions to Complete Desegregation by a Day Certain	24
Declaratory Provisions	26
Time Provisions	28
Conclusion	31

Table of Cases

Arizona Copper Co. v. Gillespie, 230 U. S. 46	14, 28
Bolling v. Sharpe, No. 4 (Oct. Term, 1954)	22
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60	25
Burr v. Bd. of School Commrs. of Baltimore, Superior Court of Baltimore City, Oct. 5, 1954 (unreported)	27
Ex Parte Endo, 323 U. S. 283	12, 13, 25
Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co., 206 U. S. 230	14, 28
Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States, 323 U. S. 386	15
Monk v. City of Birmingham, 185 F. 2d 859 (C. A. 5th 1950), cert. denied 341 U. S. 940	25
New Jersey v. New York, 283 U. S. 473	14
Schine Chain Theatres v. United States, 334 U. S. 110	15
Simmons v. Steiner, 108 A. 2d 173 (Del. Ct. Chanc. 1954)	6
Sipuel v. Board of Regents, 332 U. S. 631	10, 11

	PAGE
Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States, 221 U. S. 1	15
Steiner v. Simmons (Del. Sup. Ct. No. 27, 1954)	6, 27
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U. S. 629	11
United States v. American Tobacco Co., 221 U. S. 106	15, 30
United States v. Crescent Amusement Co., 323 U. S. 173	15
United States v. National Lead Co., 323 U. S. 319 ...	15
Westinghouse Air Brake Co. v. Northern Ry. Co., 86 Fed. 132 (C. C. S. D. N. Y. 1898)	28
Wisconsin v. Illinois, 278 U. S. 367	14
Wisconsin v. Illinois, 281 U. S. 179	28
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U. S. 579	11, 12

Statutes Cited

28 U. S. C., § 1343	14
42 U. S. C., § 1983	14
Del. Code Tit. 3, § 121 (1953)	4
Del. Code Tit. 14, § 702 (1953)	5
Del. Code Tit. 14, § 902 (1953)	5

Other Authorities

Ashmore, The Negro and the Schools (1954)	17, 19, 20, 21, 30
Brogan, The Emerson School—Community Problem, Gary, Indiana, Bureau of Intercultural Education Report (October 1947, mimeographed)	19
Charleston News and Courier, August 4, 1954	8
Chein, Deutsch, Hyman and Jahoda, Consistency and Inconsistency in Intergroup Relations, 5 J. Social Issues 1-63 (1949)	18

	PAGE
Clark, Desegregation: An Appraisal of the Evidence, 9 J. Social Issues 1-77 (1953)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Clark, Effects of Prejudice and Discrimination on Personality Developments, Mid-Century White House Conference on Children and Youth (mimeo- graphed 1950)	20
Clark, Some Principles Related to the Problem of Desegregation, 23 J. Negro Ed. 343 (1954)	20
Clement, Racial Integration in the Field of Sports, 23 J. Negro Ed. 226-228 (1954)	19
Conference Report, Arizona Council for Civic Unit Conference on School Segregation (Phoenix, Ariz- ona, June 2, 1951)	19
Culver, Racial Desegregation in Education in Indi- ana, 23 J. Negro Ed. 296, 300-302 (1954)	20, 21, 30
Deutsch and Collins, Interracial Housing, a Psycho- logical Study of a Social Experiment (1951)	18
Knox, Racial Integration in the Schools of Arizona, New Mexico and Kansas, 23 J. Negro Ed. 291, 293 (1954)	21
Kutner, Wilkins and Yarrow, Verbal Attitudes and Overt Behavior Involving Racial Prejudice, 47 J. Abnormal and Social Psych. 649-652 (1952)	18
La Piere, Attitudes vs. Action, 13 Social Forces 230- 237 (1934)	18
Merton, The Social Psychology of Housing (1948) ..	19
Merton, West and Jahoda, Social Fictions and Social Facts: The Dynamics of Race Relations in Hill- town, Columbia University Bureau of Applied Social Research (mimeographed)	19

	PAGE
Merton, West, Jahoda and Selden, Social Policy and Social Research in Housing, 7 J. Social Issues, 132-140 (1951)	19
New York Times, "7 of South's Governors Warn of 'Dissensions' in Curb on Bias—Avow Right of States to Control Public School Procedures—Six at Meeting Refrain from Signing Statement", November 14, 1954, p. 58, col. 4-5	19
New York Times, "Mixed Schools Set in 'Border' States", August 29, 1954, p. 88, col. 1-4	19
New York Times, "New Mexico Town Quietly Ends Pupil Segregation Despite a Cleric", August 31, 1954, p. 1, col. 3-4	19
Next Steps in Racial Desegregation in Education, 23 J. Negro Ed. 201-399 (1954)	17
Nichols, Breakthrough on the Color Front (1954)..	19
Report by the President's Committee on Equality of Opportunity in the Armed Forces (1950)	17
Rose, You Can't Legislate Against Prejudice—Or Can You?, 9 Common Ground 61-67 (1949)	19
Saenger and Gilbert, Customer Reactions to the Integration of Negro Sales Personnel, 4 Int. J. Opinion and Attitudes Research 57-76 (1950)..	18
Southern School News, Sept. 3, 1954, p. 12, col. 3-4	8
Southern School News, Sept. 3, 1954, p. 13, col. 5 ...	9
Southern School News, Oct. 1, 1954, p. 14, col. 2-3	9
Southern School News, Oct. 1, 1954, p. 14, col. 5	10
Tipton, Community in Crisis 15-76 (1953)	19, 20
Wright, Racial Integration in the Public Schools of New Jersey, 23 J. Negro Ed. 283 (1954)	21
